502991883 09/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3038482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DR ARKA MUKHERJEE	07/07/2014
GLOBAL IDS INC.	07/07/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PEAPACK-GLADSTONE BANK	
Street Address:	300 CARNEGIE CENTER SUITE 340	
City:	PRINCETON	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08540	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7634482

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

973-230-2093 Phone:

Email: vadapa@genovaburns.com

Correspondent Name: VINDHYA ADAPA Address Line 1: 494 BROAD STREET

Address Line 4: **NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VINDHYA ADAPA
SIGNATURE:	/Vindhya Adapa/
DATE SIGNED: 09/25/2014	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 7

source=Global IDS Inc. and Peapack-Gladstone Bank IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Global IDS Inc. and Peapack-Gladstone Bank IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Global IDS Inc. and Peapack-Gladstone Bank IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Global IDS Inc. and Peapack-Gladstone Bank IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Global IDS Inc. and Peapack-Gladstone Bank IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Global IDS Inc. and Peapack-Gladstone Bank IP Security Agreement#page6.tif

PATENT 502991883

REEL: 033819 FRAME: 0580

source=Global IDS Inc. and Peapack-Gladstone Bank IP Security Agreement#page7.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("IP Security Agreement"), dated as of July 7, 2014 is made by the parties listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of Peapack-Gladstone Bank (the "Bank"), a New Jersey banking institution, located at 300 Carnegie Center, Suite 340, Princeton, NJ 08540, the secured party under the Loan Documents referred to below.

WHEREAS, simultaneously herewith, **GLOBAL IDS INC**. (the "**Borrower**") has entered into a that certain Credit Agreement, Promissory Notes and other instruments and agreements in connection with the Credit Agreement and indebtedness evidenced by the Notes (collectively the "**Loan Documents**"), with the Bank.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of loans by the Bank under the Loan Documents, each Grantor has executed and delivered to the Bank that certain Security Agreement as of the date hereof made by each Grantors and the Bank (the "Security Agreements").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreements, the Grantors have granted to the Bank a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed to execute and deliver this IP Security Agreement, for recording with national, federal and state government authorities, including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

1. Grant of Security. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Bank for the ratable benefit thereof a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the following, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (the "IP Collateral"):

(a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents");

- (b) the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 2 hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof (the "Trademarks"), excluding only United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant, attachment or enforcement of a security interest therein would, under applicable federal law, impair the registrability of such applications or the validity or enforceability of registrations issuing from such applications;
- (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (e) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other government officials to record and register this IP Security Agreement upon request by the Bank.
- 3. <u>Loan Documents</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Security Agreements, which are hereby incorporated by reference. The provisions of the Security Agreements shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of the Bank with respect to the IP Collateral are as provided by the Loan Documents, including the Security Agreements and related documents, and nothing in this IP Security Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.
- 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this IP Security Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this IP Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Security Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Security Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this IP Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of NEW JERSEY, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of NEW JERSEY any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

GLOBAL IDS INC.

Ву:

Name: Dr. Arka Mukherjee,

Title: President Address for Notices:

Addiess for ivodees.

Dr. Arka Mukherjee, individually

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

PEAPACK-GLADSTONE BANK
By and Life In

Name: Gerald Buffalino

Title: Senior Managing Director

Address for Notices:

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

A PATENT FILED WITH THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ENTITLED "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA INTEGRATION USING MULTI-DIMENSIONAL, ASSOCIATIVE UNIQUE IDENTIFIERS (U.S. PATENT NO. 7634482, ISSUED ON OR ABOUT DECEMBER 15, 2009, LISTING AS INVENTORS, ARKA MUKHERJEE ET AL. AND ASSIGNED OR TO BE ASSIGNED TO GLOBAL IDS INC., ALONG WITH AM'S INTEREST IN THE TECHNOLOGY DESCRIBED IN SAID PATENT (THE "TECHNOLOGY") AS WELL AS ANY RELATED TECHNOLOGIES, PROCESSES, INVENTIONS, DEVELOPMENTS, WORK PRODUCT, IMPROVEMENTS, COMMERCIALIZATIONS, DATA, KNOW-HOW, IDEAS, AND DERIVATIONS OF OR RELATED TO THE TECHNOLOGY AND ANY PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH AND RELATED THERETO WHICH NOW EXIST, ARE DEVELOPED IN THE FUTURE AND/OR ARE OR MAY BE FILED IN THE FUTURE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN CERTAIN DATA MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE PRODUCTS: A) GIDZ ENTERPRISE INFORMATION MANAGEMENT (EIM) SUITE; B) GIDZ LEI DATA GOVERNANCE SUITE; C) GIDZ BIG DATA GOVERNANCE SUITE; D) GIDZ ENTERPRISE DATA GOVERNANCE SUITE; D) GIDZ MASTER DATA GOVERNANCE SUITE; AND E) GIDZ METADATA GOVERNANCE SUITE.

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

ALL TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES, CORPORATE NAMES, COMPANY NAMES, BUSINESS NAMES, FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAMES, TRADE STYLES, SERVICE MARKS, LOGOS, OTHER SOURCE AND BUSINESS IDENTIFIERS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATION, PATENTS, PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR PATENT REGISTRATIONS. COPYRIGHTS, REGISTRATIONS FOR COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR COPYRIGHT REGISTRATION NOW OWNED OR HEREAFTER ACOUIRED BY THE AM AND USED IN CONNECTION WITH THE BUSINESS OF THE DEBTOR; (II) ALL RENEWALS, EXTENSIONS AND CONTINUATIONS-IN-PART OF THE ITEMS REFERRED TO IN CLAUSE (I) ABOVE; AND (III) ANY WRITTEN AGREEMENT GRANTING ANY RIGHT TO USE SUCH ANY TRADEMARK OR TRADEMARK REGISTRATION, PATENT OR PATENT REGISTRATION AND ANY COPYRIGHT OR COPYRIGHT REGISTRATION; AND (IV) THE RIGHT TO SUE FOR PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE INFRINGEMENTS OF THE FOREGOING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THE BUSINESS NAME "GLOBAL IDS" AND "GIDZ", TOGETHER WITH ANY ASSOCIATED TRADEMARK RIGHTS AND RIGHTS IN THE "GLOBALIDS.COM" WEB DOMAIN.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

GLOBAL IDS INC.

By: Alethy

Name: Dr. Arka Mukherjee,

Title: President
Address for Notices:

Dr. Arka Mukherjee, individually

Dr. Arka Mukherjee, Individually

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

PEAPAGK-GLADSTONE BANK

Name: Genle Managing Diverter

Address for Notices: